2.35/FGe
03/06
man_zgf_235fge_0306_uk
Heavy Duty Gas Igniter
Maximum heat release: 2 kW (7,000 BTU/hr)
Ionisation monitored
Model ZGF...
Hegwein GmbH · Am Boschwerk 7 · 70469 Stuttgart · Germany

1 1 Junction room --  Cast aluminum No spare part
2 1 High voltage plug --  Bakelite No spare part
3 1 Plug with electrode rod Z241F…   Type designation
according igniter
type
4 1 Restrictor for Gas inlet
Natural gas
Manufactured gas
Propane/Butane
Z141F100
Z141F120
Z141F70
5 1 Restrictor for Air inlet
Natural gas
Manufactured gas
Propane/Butane
Z141F310
Z141F260
Z141F260
6 1 Gas pressure test
nipple
--  Brass
No spare part
7 1 Air pressure test nipple --  Brass
No spare part
11 * Threaded bushing A197F1   * in (12) included
12 * Extensions with
threaded bushing (11)
and ceramic insulators
(13)
Z159K1  * Depends on
the length of
igniter tube
* Depends on the
numbers of
extensions
13 * Ceramic insulator Z151F11   * in (12) included
14 1 Swirler nozzle with
spark/ ionisation electr.
Z244K1  Stainless steel Standard
Subject to wear
and tear
15 1 Igniter tube with plug-in
flange and threaded
bushing ½” for
ZTF…*
ZTFK…*
Z256Z…
Z256ZE…
 Tube:
 stainless steel
* Type designation
according length
of igniter tube
16 1 Compression fitting W558F1
  6
ZGF...
7. Accessories
The igniters can be connected to the following devices:
- Flame monitor D-IO 55-10
for intermittent operation
surface type unit
230 V  50/60 Hz
also available for 115 V  50/60 Hz
see also separate brochure
or with any other suitable flame monitor
Burner Control has to be installed at site
or - Burner control D-GF 55-10
for intermittent operation
surface type unit
230 V  50/60 Hz
also available for 115 V  50/60 Hz
see also separate brochure
or with any other suitable burner control for
ionisation monitoring
- Spark Transformer AF800T51
Cast aluminum housing
see also separate brochure
or with suitable external transformer
Note: The flame signal cable should be installed separately from the spark cable to avoid interference.
8. Setting the Required Gas and Air Flow
The igniters operate in a pressure range of 20 mbarg +/-2 mbar on the gas and air side, which may be
measured using the gas and air pressure test nipple (item 6 and 7/ sectional drawing). Open the test
nipple by turning the inserted Allen screw anti clockwise  by 1 ½ turns. Connect the hose with pressure
gauge immediately (be aware of the pressure). After measurement close test nipple by turning clockwise
immediately. For easy pressure adjustment the igniter has to be fitted with ball cocks (to be ordered
separately) that may be screwed directly into the gas and air port. Any furnace backpressures have to be
compensated.
If the air pressure has been set correctly, the following will occur:
1. Immediate ignition
2. Good optical flame image
3. Flame length approx. 80 mm at a maximum capacity of 2 kW (approx. 7,000 BTU) at
    unimpeded burn out
9. Maintenance and Alignment
These igniters do not require any special maintenance. They should, however, be checked periodically
(e.g., every 3 months) for proper operation.
If the igniters are operated using air that contains dust, this check should be performed at shorter
intervals, since electrically conductive dirt deposits or moisture on the ceramic insulators can lead to a
fault in the igniter.
The intrinsic impedance of the ionisation path amounts to several MΩ. Such high resistance requires that
the ceramic insulators be in perfect condition.
Performing Maintenance and Replacing Worn Parts
(please compare to the sectional drawing)
Igniter Tube
The outer tube may be unscrewed from Gas/Air flange.
Ionisation and Spark electrode
(subject to wear and tear, exempted from manufacturer´s warranty)
Remove the igniter tube see above. Loosen the Ionisation/ Spark electrode (14) from extension and
replace it completely.
  7
ZGF...
10. Electrical Function Test (without Flame) Using A10Z2 Test Diode
This test diode is employed to perform a purely electrical function test.
Such a test should be carried out by authorized personnel only.

ZGF...
  13